

No. 16-327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PATRICK MCNALLY
WEATHERLY, MCNALLY &
DIXON, P.L.C.
424 Church Street,
Suite 2260, Fifth Third Center
Nashville, TN 37219

MATTHEW T. NELSON
GAËTAN GERVILLE-RÉACHE
ADAM T. RATLIFF
WARNER NORCROSS &
JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley
Ave SE, #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. A defendant facing strong evidence of guilt can rationally reject a plea offer because of the plea’s immigration consequences.....	16
A. A defendant can reject the government’s plea offer rationally expecting to negotiate a plea that will not result in deportation.....	19
B. A defendant can also rationally reject a plea and take his chances at trial	25
II. Mr. Lee was prejudiced because he would have reasonably rejected the plea, if he had been properly advised of the deportation consequences	29
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Borrome v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 687 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	11, 27
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Batista-Hernandez</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 955 (BIA 1997)	32
<i>In re Espinoza</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 889 (BIA 1999)	33
<i>In re Michel</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 1101 (BIA 1998)	22
<i>In re Robles-Urrea</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 22 (BIA 2006).....	33
<i>In re Velasco</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 281 (BIA 1977)	32
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	15, 18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	11, 21, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. Lavrinenko</i> , 38 N.E.3d 278 (Mass. 2015)	19
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 381 S.W.3d 322 (Ky. Ct. App. 2012)	26
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	passim
<i>People v. Bautista</i> , 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 862 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	20, 24
<i>Pilla v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	29
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	24
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	20
<i>United States v. Enquist</i> , 745 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ind. 1990)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Navarete-Bravo</i> , No. 3:14-cr-001 (M.D. Tenn.)	33
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015)	18, 24
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 394 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182	2, 6, 20, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1227	2, 6, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1229	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3	32
18 U.S.C. § 4	32
18 U.S.C. § 844	21
18 U.S.C. § 3607	32
21 U.S.C. § 331	22, 32
21 U.S.C. § 353	22, 32
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 844	31
26 U.S.C. § 7203	22
26 U.S.C. § 7204	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7205	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	11, 14
Cal. Pen. C. 1016.2	23
Cal. Pen. C. 1016.3	23
Other Authorities	
Jenny Roberts, <i>Proving Prejudice, Post-Padilla</i> , 54 How. L.J. 693 (2011)	29
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys Manual, Criminal Resources Manual</i> , § 712, Pretrial Diversion.....	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>United States Attorneys Manual, Principles of Federal Prosecution</i> , § 9-27.420(A) (1997)	23
